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XIntro duction

e Context
The survey targeted individuals
primarily in high-energy physics
and related fields
e Objective
Overview of the survey conducted to
understand the challenges and sup-
port needs of early-career physicists

in Serbia

¢ Respondents
PhD candidates, young researchers, and
early-career scientists within approximately

eight years of completing their PhD
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@ Personal and Academic Background
What is your current position? (Responses: 37)

Research Scientist / Staff Scientist
Assistant Professor / Lecturer

PhD Student Engineer

56.8%

10.8% Postdoctoral Researcher

Master’s Student

What is the duration of your current
contract? (Responses: 37)

Permanent

Not applicable

3-5 years 54.1%

1-2 years

» The majority of respondents (56.8%) are PhD students.

» This is followed by Master’s students and Postdoctoral Researchers.
A smaller portion are Engineers or Assistant Professors/Lecturers.

» Most respondents have contract durations between 3-5 years (54.1%).
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@ Pcrsonal and Academic Background

What is your age? (Responses: 37) What is your gender?\l(Responses: 37)
33-38 a

10.8%

27-32
45.9% Female

Male 54.1%

» Respondents fall mostly in the 20-26 and 27-32 age groups, reflecting
early-career stages in academia.

» There is a higher proportion of male respondents (54.1%), with females
making up a significant portion as well.
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Y L : i
&SPersonal and Academic Background
What is your current country of
residence? (Responses: 37) What is your primary field of research? (Responses: 37)

Slovenia Medical Imaging Physics
The Netherlands Antimatter Physics

UK Materials Science
USA Condensed Matter Physics
Mathematical Physics

Serbia High Energy Physics

59.5% < 59.5%
France

Germany

Astrophysics

Engineering

Switzerland Nuclear Physics
> A majority are based in Serbia, but there is also representation from countries
such as Switzerland, Germany, France, and the USA, indicating international

academic mobility.

» The primary field for most respondents is High Energy Physics (59.5%),
aligning with the survey’s target audience. Other fields include Nuclear
Physics, Engineering, and Astrophysics.
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Background:

-Predominantly PhD students in their 20s to early 30s
-The majority having Serbian nationality
-Almost half of them reside and work outside of Serbia

Contract duration:

-The dominance of respondents (78.4%) have
limited contract durations on less then 5 years.
-This highlights potential career struggles
and uncertainties for young researchers.

Interdisciplinary Engagement:
The prevalence of High Energy
Physics reflects the focus of this sur-
vey and indicates the specific inter-
ests of the respondents, though there
is some interdisciplinary engagement.




W Research Focus and Collaboration

What is the primary nature of your
research work? (Total Selections: 58)

In which stage are any experiments you
are working on? (Total Selections: 50)

Social Science as well.y  1(1.7%) Completed 1 (2.0%)

Medical physicsfll 1(1.7%) Thesis Writting 3 (6.0%)

Engineering / Technical Development 5 (8.6%) Publication 6 (12.0%)

Data Analysis 7(12.1%) Conceptual / Planning 8 (16.0%)

Options

Computational / Simulation-based 12 (20.7%) Data Collection / Acquisition 9 (18.0%)

6 (27.6%)

Theoretical Not applicable

Experimental ©(27:6%)  Analysis / Results Processing

10 (20.0%)

» Theoretical research (27.6%) and Experimental research (27.6%) are the
primary focuses, followed by Computational /Simulation-based work (20.7%).

» The largest group of respondents (26%) are engaged in Analysis/Results
processing, while 20% selected "Not applicable" possibly reflecting a
theoretical focus among some participants.

3(26.0%)
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& Research Focus and Collaboration

Do you work in a research group? (Responses: 37) Do you work in a collaboration? (Responses: 37)

No

Yes

62.2%

78.4% No

Yes

» A significant majority (78.4%) participate in research groups, while only 37.8%
are involved in large-scale collaborations with external institutions.

» Among collaborations, CMS(25%) and ATLAS(18.8%) are the most cited
groups, with other collaborations like CLIC, CEPC (see backup) also
mentioned. This reflects involvement in major physics experiments and
collaborations, primarily linked to CERN.
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W Research Focus and Collaboration

If you are currently employed, how long
did you wait to find your job after
finishing your studies? (Responses: 37)
Empl(yed immediately after finishing my BSc
years after finishing MSc

Employed immediately after finishing my MSc Within 6 months after finishing BSc

27.0% 1 year after finishing MSc,

&

8.1%

Currently unemployed.
16.2%
| was employed before completing my studies
Within 6 months after finishing MSc

Institutional / University Funding

What is your current source of funding? (Total Selections: 48)

Scholarshipy 1(2.1%)

International Grant 2(4.2%)
National Grant 9 (18.8%)
Personal / Self-funded 11 (22.9%)

24 (50.0%)

» A variety of timelines were reported for finding employment after studies, with
a sizable proportion (21.6%) employed before completing their degrees.

» The main funding sources are Institutional /University Funding (50%) and

Personal /Self-funding (25%).

» National grants (18.8%) and international grants (4.2%) are less common, with

minimal industry sponsorship.
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3 3
™ Research Focus and Collaboration
How independent are you in the following aspects of your work? (Rate each on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 = Not independent at all (| rely entirely on my supervisor/employer), and 5 =
Fully independent (I work entirely on my own))

- 1 - Not independent at all N3 N4 M S-Fully independent
Decision-making in daily  Setting research or project Managing time and Finding and using Problem-solving without Initiating new projects or  Collaborating with external ~ Deciding on and attending
tasks goals deadlines resources (e.g., data, supervisor input ideas partners or teams schools, conferences, and

materials) workshops
»Independence varies across work aspects, with respondents feeling most
independent in managing time and deadlines and finding and using resources.

» However, setting research or project goals and decision-making in daily tasks
show a mix of independence levels, indicating that early-career researchers may
have some autonomy but still rely on supervision in key areas.
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Collaboration Opportunities:
With high theoretical and experimental engagement,
expanding inter-institutional collaborations could offer

more opportunities for diverse research approaches.

Funding Diversification:
Alternative funding sources, including in-
ternational and industry grants, could be

explored to alleviate self-funding needs.

Greater Involvement
in Decision-Making:
Many respondents wish to partic-
ipate more actively in decision-
making within their institutions..
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QResearch, Recognition, and Visibility

How satisfied are you with your current Do you feel your impact in the field is... (Total Selections: 37)
field of research? (Total Selections: 37)

2 3(8.1%)

3 3(8.1%)
4 8 (21.6%

2 4(10.8%)

Options
Options

4 13 (35.1%)
_ 5

5 17 (45.9%) 3 [10 (27.0%)

8(21.6%!

1 8 (21.6%

3 3 3 8 o 12 14 16 2 6 8 10

» Majority of respondents are satisfied with their current field of research, with
45.9% rating it at the highest level. However, perceived impact is more mixed,
with many feeling they have a moderate (3.13) influence in the field.

» This gap between satisfaction and impact suggests that while early-career
researchers are content ' with their chosen fields, they may still feel limited in
terms of influence or contribution.
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Q Research, Recognition, and Visibility
What aspects of your curriculum would
you like to see changed or improved? (Total Selections: 102)
More application of theory.{il 1(1.0%)
Having also Lecturers/Professors who received their degree outside of Serbia 1(1.0%)
Reshape core theoretical courses with modern understanding of itjil 1 (1.0%)
Improved access to resources and materials 4(3.9%)
No changes needed; | was satisfied with the curriculum 7 (6.9%)
Too many broad lectures that do not prepare students for real-life applications 11 (10.8%)
More hands-on practical experience 12 (11.8%)
Greater emphasis on professional development skills 12 (11.8%)
Enhanced mentoring and support from your institution 12 (11.8%)
Additional courses on interdisciplinary topics 12 (11.8%)
Increased focus on current research topics 12 (11.8%)
Missing practical lectures in programming and other relevant skills

17 (16.7%)

0 2 a 6

» Respondents desire improvements in hands-on experience (16.7%), a focus on
current research trends (11.8%), and interdisciplinary coursework (11.8%).

» These responses indicate a strong interest in aligning educational experiences more
closely with practical and cutting-edge research applications.
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Q Rescarch, Recognition, and Visibility

it you WOUId change fields, what s the Have you changed your research field, or
? .
primary reason? (Total Selections: 52) would you like to? (Responses: 37)
I would like to change fields

Didn't fit the group's environment.| 1 (1.9%)

Desire for better work-life balance- 7 (13.5%)

Better career prospects 9(17.3%)

| have changed fields

No, | anh satisfied with my current field 48.6%

Personal interest in a new field_ 17 (32.7%)

Financial reasons 8 (34.6%)

| am considering a move to industry

00 25 S50 75 160 125 130 175
count

» About half (48.6%) are satisfied with their field, while others have changed
fields or consider doing so, primarily for financial reasons and personal interest
in a new area.

» Those contemplating a change seek better career prospects, indicating that for
some, the current field may not fully meet their professional or financial needs.
This is reinforced by the mixed views on impact and independence in setting
research direction.
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QResearch, Recognition, and Visibility

How would you rate the accessibility and
support from your supervisors? (Total Selections: 37)

2

3

Options

5

1(2.7%)

1. 2@

6 (16.2%)

4_ 1o erem

21 127%)

1- Haoem

5 5 (13.5%)

4_ 12 e

17 (45.9%) 3

Options

How would you rate the quality of
lectures during your studies? (Total Selections: 37)

2 a 6 12 1a

8 10
Count

16 2 3 6 8 10 12 14

> Supervisor accessibility received high ratings (4.0 average)

» Lecture quality was moderate (3.35 average).

» This suggests that while. mentorship is generally strong, formal training could
be enhanced, especially in areas like practical and interdisciplinary coursework.

5 (40.5%)
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Q Rescarch, Recognition, and Visibility

If you are no longer in Serbia, what

were the main reasons for your move? (Total Selections: 73)

To work at a research facility i 1 (1.4%)

Lack of professionalism and generally weak scientific community. 1(1.4%)

Contract ended

Personal or family reasons

1(1.4%)

Funding for projects or studies

Limited resources or support in Serbia

Seeking a different cultural experience

Desire to collaborate with international researchers
Access to advanced training and knowledge

Better job or research opportunities

Options

6 (8.2%)
8 (11.0%)

9 (12.3%)

9 (12.3%)

10 (13.7%)
13 (17.8%)
15 (20.5%)

o 2 2 6

8

» The most common motivations for relocating abroad were better job opportunities
(20.5%), advanced training (17.8%), and international collaboration (13.7%).

» This reflects a desire for improved resources and broader professional networks,

which local institutions could address to better retain talent.
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Increase Autonomy:
Institutions could offer early-career researchers more in-
dependence in defining research goals, potentially through
. structured mentoring and milestone-based autonomy.

=

Expand Training;:
The demand for practical experience
and interdisciplinary courses aligns with
moderate satisfaction in lecture quality.

Broaden Recognition:
Alternative recognition methods could
provide a more accurate and moti-
vational view of early-career impact.




8ldWork-Life Balance

How would you rate your mental health in How would you rate your work-life
relation to your work? (Total Selections: 37) balance? (Total Selections: 37)
11 127% 1 3(8.1%)
2. soa 2- S
53 7 (18.9%) §3 6 (16.2%)
B &
4_ " (29.7%) 5_ ? (243%)
5 16 (43.2%) 4 4(37.8%)
E R S R R % % & &

8
Count Count

» Most respondents rated their mental health positively, with 43.2% rating it at
level 5 (highest) and 29.7% at level 4.

» Majority of respondents rated their work-life balance positively, with 37.8%
rating it at level 4 and 24.3% at the highest level (5).
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2 Carcer Prospects
Are you optimistic about your career
prospects in academia or research? (Total Selections: 36)

Would you consider a career outside of
academia? (Responses: 37)

Undecided
1.0 2(5.6%)
. Yes, actively considering
2.0 2(5.6%)
£3.0 8 (22:2%) Yes, opentoit = 48.6%
4.0 6 (44.4%)
No, prefer to stay in academia
R S S S R R R

» The largest group (45.4%) rated their optimism about career prospects in
academia at level 4, with 22.2% at the highest level (5). However, a combined
33.4% have low optimism (levels 1-3)

» 48.6% are open to careers outside academia, with an additional 16.2% actively
considering a transition. Only 27% prefer to stay in academia, indicating a
significant openness to alternative career paths, likely due to perceived
limitations in academic career growth. 19/72



2 Carcer Prospects

What would most improve your career
prospects? (Total Selections: 69)

More recognition and visibility 11 (15.9%) » Increased funding opportunities
(37.7%) and expanded networking
Additional training and skills 14 (20.3%) opportunities (26-1%) to improve

» Many also noting a need for

Expanded networking opportunities_ 18 (26.1%) additional training/skills (20.3%)

and greater recognition (15.9%)
Increased funding opportunities 26 37wcould address to better retain talent.

15
Count
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2 Carcer Prospects
How well-informed are you about the
current strategies for advancing science
in Serbia? (Rate on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 = Not informed at all, and 5
= Very well-informed) (Total Selections: 37)

5

4

3

Options

1

3(8.1%)

3(8.1%)

8 (21.6%)

2 _ 2 a3

4 (37.8%)

» A significant portion (37.8%)
reported low awareness (Not
informed at all) of strategies for
advancing science in Serbia.

» Only a few respondents feel
well-informed (8.1% rated 4 or 5),
suggesting a need for improved
communication about national
strategies and developments in
science.
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Increase Autonomy:
Better workspaces and access to resources are
needed for enhanced productivity and morale.

Modernizing Curriculum:
Incorporating more IT skills and practical train-
ing into the curriculum is strongly called for.

Enhancing Visibility:
Popularizing science and enhanc-
ing the visibility of research achieve-
P ments can improve public support.

Addressing Stability:
Addressing delayed hiring processes and restric-
tive funding durations is crucial for stability.
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What is your current position? (Responses: 37) o
Resqgr{ém glentist / Staff Scientist

Assistant Professor / Lecturer

BACKUP
Postdoctoral Researcher
10.8% I

Master's Student l

-y
b

56.8%
PhD Student



What is the duration of your current
contract? (Responses: 37)

Not applicable

Permanent BACKUP

3-5 years Sl

1-2 years

-y
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What is your age? (Responses: 37)
33-38

10.8%

BACKUP

27-32 45.9%

-y
b



What is your gender'i?\l(Responses: 37)
a

BACKUP

Female ‘

-y
b

Male 54.1%




What is your current country of
residence? (Res_lphonseili‘37l) d
YRgheLands
USA

BACKUP
France

Germany
59.5%

Serbia

Switzerland

-y
h



What is your nationality? (Responses: 37)

Yugspsirenegrin
BACKUP ‘

94.6% .
Serbian \l
30/72



What is your primary field of research? (Responses: 37)

Ma%@ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%hysics

Materials Science

Astrophysics BACKUP

Engineering ‘
Nuclear Physics .

-y
b

8.1%

59.5%
High Energy Physics



Are there any other fields you are

significantly involved in? (Total Selections: 50)

Statistical physics and nonlinear dynamics
Physics Education

Radioecology

Environmental Science and Pollution Research
£ Medical physics
Material Science
Mathematical physics

High Energy Physics
Machine Learning

Nuclear Physics

Yes (Please specify below)

Option:

No

1(2.0%)

2 (4.0%)
2 (4.0%)
2 (4.0%)
13 (26.0%)

P (44.0%)




Options

What is the primary nature of your
research work? (Total Selections: 58)

Social Science as well.]  1(1.7%)

Medical physicsl 1(1.7%) BACKUP
Engineering / Technical Development > (8.6%)

Data Analysis- 7 (12.1%)
Computational / Simulation-based 12 (20.7%) -

Theoretical 16 (27.6%)
2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16




Options

In which stage are any experiments you
are working on? (Total Selections: 50)

Completed

1(2.0%)

Thesis Writting- 3 (6.0%)

Publication

6 (12.0%)

Conceptual / Planning_ 8 (16.0%)

Data Collection / Acquisition

Analysis / Results Processing

9 (18.0%)

BACKUP
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Do you work in a research group? (Responses: 37)

No

BACKUP

-y
b

Yes



How informed do you feel about decision-
making processes and the overall
functioning of your INSTITUTION? (Total Selections: 37)

5 5 (13.5%)
BACKUP
1_ ° (16.2%)
£4 7 (18.9%) ‘

10
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Would you like to be more involved in
the decision-making processes within
your INSTITUTION? (Total Selections: 37)

1 3 (8.1%)
BACKUP
2_ > (13.5%9)
fs 7 (18.9%) ‘

4

o
N

Count
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Do you work in a collaboration? (Responses: 37)

BACKUP
Yes

o
N

-y
h

62.2%
No




If the answer on the previous question
was "YES" please specify your
collaboration name: (Total Selections: 16)

ILC 1(6.2%)
DUNE[I  1062% BACKUP
ILD 1(6.2%)

ions.

cico [ e
£lmperial College London 1(6.2%)

Opti

cerc I -

CLIC 2 (12.5%) -

arias [ - -

CMS 4 (25.0%) “
oo o5 To 15 20 25 30 35 40

Count
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How informed do you feel about decision-
making processes and the overall
functioning of your COLLABORATION? (Total Selections: 16)

2.0 2 (12.5%)
BACKUP
5.0- @ 2em
£1.0 3(18.8%) ‘
4.0 5 (31.2%) “
1 2 3 4 5
Count
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Would you like to be more involved in
the decision-making processes within
your COLLABORATION? (Total Selections: 16)

2.01 2 (12.5%)
BACKUP
,§4_07 3 (18.8%) ‘

3.0 4 (25.0%) “
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Options

What is your current source of funding? (Total Selections: 48)

CERN@ 1(21%)

Scholarshipi 1(21%) BACKUP
International Grantl 2(4.2%)
National Grant 9(18.8%) ‘
Personal / SeIf—funded- 11(22.9%) -
Institutional / University Funding 21 (50.0%) “

5 10 15 20 25
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If you are currently employed, how long
did you wait to find your job after
finishing your studies? (Responses: 37)
2 years after finishing MSc
Employed immediately after finishing my BSc

Within 6 months after finishing BSc BACKUP

Employed immediately after finishing my MSc

1 year after finishing MSc

Currently unemployed. -
Within 6 months after finishing MSc l

8.1%

| was employed before completing my studies




How satisfied are you with your current
field of research? (Total Selections: 37)

3 3 (8.1%)

2 4 (10.8%)

5 17 (45.9%) “

10 12 14 16
Count

Options




Do you feel your impact in the field is... (Total Selections: 37)

2

Options
wu

3(8.1%)

Count

8(21.6%

8 (21.6%

1_ ° (216%
4 6 8 10

10 (27.0%)

BACKUP

o
N

-y
™



Does your h-index accurately reflect
your contributions to the field? (Responses: 34)
Somewhat disagree

Strongly agree

BACKUP ‘

Not applicable -
46/72'

Neutral 50.0%



What aspects of your curriculum would
you like to see changed or improved? (Total Selections: 102)

1(L0%)

1(L0%)

1(L0%)
4(3.9%)

Having also Lecturers/Professors who received their degree outside of Serbia
More application of theory.

Reshape core theoretical courses with modern understanding of it

Improved access to resources and materials

No changes needed; | was satisfied with the curriculum

+Too many broad lectures that do not prepare students for realife applications
Increased focus on current research topics

Greater emphasis on professional development skills

More hands-on practical experience

Additional courses on interdisciplinary topics

Enhanced mentoring and support from your institution

Missing practical lectures in programming and other relevant skills

7(6.9%)

11(10.8%)
12(11.8%)
12(11.8%)
12(11.8%)
12(11.8%)
12(11.8%)

option

7(16.7%)

204§ 8 0 n ¥
Count




Have you changed your research field, or
would you like to? (Responses: 37)
[ would like to change fields

I have changed fields BACKUP

No, | am satisfied with my current field ~ 48.6%

| am considering a move to industry

-y
b



Options

If you would change fields, what is the
primary reason? (Total Selections: 52)

Didn't fit the group's environment.{  1(1.9%)

Desire for better work-life balance- 7 (13.5%)

Better career prospects

Personal interest in a new field_ 17

Financial reasons

9 (17.3%)

1

0.0 25

5.0 75 10.0 125
Count

15.0 175

BACKUP ‘
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Options

If you are no longer in Serbia, what
were the main reasons for your move? (Total Selections: 73)

To work at a research facility' 1(L4%)
Contract ended|  1(1.4%)
Lack of professionalism and generally weak scientific community. | (14

Personal or family reasons §(8.2%)

Funding for projects or studies | °(1c%

Seeking a different cultural experience 9(12.3%)

Limited resources or support in Serbia R ¢ (234

Desire to collaborate with international researchers 10 (13.7%)

Access to advanced training and knowledge [N (7§

Better job or research opportunities 5205%)

Count




How would you rate the quality of
lectures during your studies? (Total Selections: 37)

2 1(2.7%)

1- ! (108%)
5 5 (13.5%) ‘

3 15 (40.5%) “

BACKUP

Options
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How would you rate the accessibility and
support from your supervisors? (Total Selections: 37)

2 1(2.7%)

- BACKUP ‘
1 3(8.1%)

3 6 (16.2%)

5 17 (45.9%)
[0} 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Count

Options
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How would you rate your mental health in
relation to your work? (Total Selections: 37)

1] 1(2.7%)
. BACKUP ‘
2 2 (5.4%)

3 7 (18.9%)

51 16 (43.2%)
14 16

10 12

Options

8
Count
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Do you feel comfortable discussing
mental health concerns at work? (Responses: 36)

Not sure

BACKUP

19.4%

o
N

-y
h

o,
Yes 55.6%




Have you experienced any form of
discrimination in your workplace? (Responses: 37)

Yes
BACKUP
Prefer not to say

-y
™

10.8%

No



How would you rate your work-life
balance? (Total Selections: 37)

1 3 (8.1%)
2 5 (13.5%)

3 6 (16.2%)

4 14 (37.8%)
12 14

10

Options

o

N
IS
o

Count
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Does your work impact your daily life
outside of work? (Responses: 37)
No impact

Minimal impact BACKUP

20.7% Significantly impacts ‘

Moderately impacts |
57 /72
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Do you have children? (Responses: 37)
PreferYrégt to say

BACKUP ‘
89.2% .

” \
58 /72



Are you optimistic about your career
prospects in academia or research? (Total Selections: 36)

2.0 2 (5.6%)
. BACKUP
1.0 2 (5.6%) d
£3.0 8 (22.2%)

4.0 16 (44.4%)
o 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Count

59 /72



Would you consider a career outside of
academia? (Responses: 37)
Undecided

Yes, actively considering BACKUP

Yes, open to it 48.6%

No, prefer to stay in academia

-y
™



Options

What would most improve your career
prospects? (Total Selections: 69)

More recognition and visibility 11 (15.9%)

BACKUP

Additional training and skills 14 (20.3%) [
Expanded networking opportunities- 18 (26.1%)
5 10 15

26 (37.7%)
20 5

61/72

Increased funding opportunities

Count




How well-informed are you about the
current strategies for advancing science
in Serbia? (Rate on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 = Not informed at all, and 5
= Very well-informed) (Total Selections: 37)

51 3 (8.1%)
4- R
23— 8 (21.6%)
o

1,

14 (37.8%) Q

10 12 14

2_ 9 (24379 -
o 2 a 6 8

Count




Which of the following areas do you believe are most important for advancing a
responsible and inclusive future in science and society
(Select all that apply)

37 responses

Sustainability and ecology (e.g., reducing waste, promoting sustainable practices)

Ethics in research and technology (e.g., Al ethics, data privacy, responsible biotech)
Diversity and inclusion (e.g., ensuring representation and equity across all levels)
Interdisciplinary collaboration (e.g., working across fields to address complex issues)
Mental health and well-being in academia and industry

Public engagement and science communication (e.g., improving science literacy and trust)
Adaptability to rapid technological change (e.q., renewable energy, digital infrastructure)

Funding/salary to be correlated with the quality of the research performance and this to be
reevaluated in every couple of years

12 (32.4%)
14 (37.8%)

6(16.2%)

22 (59.5%)

22 (59.5%)
20 (54.1%)

%)
%) Quality of eucation

%) Enable young researchers stable life
(@2.7%)

0 5 10 15 20 25

Eliminating harmful and dishonest "diversity and inclusion" propaganda and practices




BACKUP

How independent are you in the following aspects of your work? (Rate each on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 = Not independent at all (| rely entirely on my supervisor/employer), and 5 =
Fully independent (I work entirely on my own))

I 1-Notindependentatal N2 N3 [M4 [ S5-Fulyindependent

Decision-making in daily  Setting research or project Managing time and Finding and using Problem-solving without Initiating new projects or  Collaborating with external  Deciding on and attending
tasks goals deadiines resources (e.g., data, supervisor input ideas partners or teams schools, conferences, and
materials) workshops




BACKUP
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

» (1) I would work more on popularisation of science among young people and
kids (for example highschool students primarily)

> (2) Greater visibility of our work to broather audience.

» (3) -Funding/salary to be correlated with the quality of the research
performance and this to be reevaluated in every couple of years;

-Attracting researchers with different educational backgrounds and
encouraging international collaboration;

-Introducing more paid positions for junior researchers, such as interns, master
and PhD students, as is the standard in most countries;

» (4) In Serbia: Increase the quality control of research, by involving an
international committee. Reduce the number of researchers in all institutions.
Increase the quality of education by sending students to mendatory
international programs, where they can get properly educated, and bring the
knowledge back.
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

» (5) More stable funding for young researchers e.g. research institutes applying
directives they got from the Ministry of Science to give young researchers work
contracts in duration of their vocation title. Generally proper financial security
is the most important.

» (6) I'd bring more philosophy-related topics into every scientific field. Ethics is
something all of us lack.

» (7) I would resign
» (8) Restoring the image of highly-educated people in the eyes of the public.

> (9) Strengthening of education at all levels, starting from primary school,
motivation of researchers and professors, buying new equipment

» (10) More structured organization in general.
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

» (11) 1. Follow the law that already exists regarding workspace/office (everyone
should have a chair and a desk when they are employed, preferably without
bugs or/and chemicals around); 2. Let people who finished Oxford/Cambridge
masters (and other that don’t have Bologna system) apply to a PhD at the
University of Belgrade; 3. Have staff at every academic institution that are
responsible for paperwork regarding equipment, conference/workshop
organisation and travelling; for paperwork regarding grants (writing, applying,
and helping during the project), finance support. 4. Have staff responsible for
social media and website (upgrading it frequently); 5. Have paid subscriptions
to read and download papers from most prestigious scientific journals; 6.
Everybody should have laptops/desktop computers at the office they are
working at; probably have more ideas....
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

» (12/1) - One the reasons I frequently hear when talking about leaving
academia is tough nature of career right after finishing the PhD. I think that
requirement of moving across the country/countries is very tough on someone
who is thinking of starting their family. A good thing in Serbia is that multiple
postdocs are not required, and there is no gender-based discrimination, but the
resources for doing science in the country are limited, as well as the topics (one
can only do very little to no hardware so people do software) and there are
some problems such as the ones listed below. As in many countries, it is often
people leave academia as the salary is okay, but still small compared to the one
can get for similar amount of work in industry.

- One thing that seems to be driving away people from the Faculty of Physics
(and thus CMS) is waiting too long for an employment. A new PhD student
starts in October and will get their first salary in May, whereas the same is not

true for Institute of Physics which offers position almost immediately... )
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

> (12/2) ...Also, it seems that the funding at the Faculty of Physics is limited to
3 years for some cases, so the students entering the 4th/5th year are unsure
whether they’ll be salaried.
- Another thing that slows down PhD students who do their PhD in Serbia is
the requirement of Faculty of Physics (not University of Belgrade) for PhD
students to have at least 2 papers in order to obtain their PhD. Two PhD
students cannot use the same paper to graduate, so two PhD students from
the same university thus should not work on the same paper. Although this
requirement may have sense for small experiments, in the case of ATLAS and
CMS this is a very strict requirement given the size of each of the analyses.
This, and the 2-paper requirement is one of the main things that drives people
away from doing a joint PhD with University of Belgrade, as the PhD can/get
extended a lot until the two papers are submitted...
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

» (12/3)...I personally think that this requirement must be relaxed if Serbian
institutions want more international collaboration through cotutelles.
- Within IPB there does not seem to be any group structure. As everyone can
work online non-stop the young researchers only have a vague idea what each
of the senior members of the team is doing. Also, exposure to Vinca institute’s
CMS and future collider groups and Novi Sad’s ISOLDE groups are
non-existent. I think Serbian scientists should try to have maybe an online
meeting at the start of the school year for the new PhD/MSc students in
which every institution would introduce in brief their team members with
expertise since I do not think many PhD students in Belgrade know what Novi
Sad is doing and vice versa. I think that the ’Serbian CERN community’
exists only on paper, everyone feels a bit too independent...
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If you were in the position of those currently making decisions in your
organization or field, what changes would you implement?(Respo: 13)

» (12/4)...- Also, I think that the curriculum at the Faculty of Physics must be
modernised and feature more working on the computer, as the students often
feel very insecure about their IT skills. During my entire BSc studies I only
had a single 2 ECTS programming course.

- When it comes to doing a PhD in Serbia, I personally like the fact that it is
almost fully research oriented, and the required courses are very relevant for
the PhD. However, I think MSc and BSc programs need to be modernised
(feature more courses on computing/simulations/stats).

» (13) If possible, I would aim to implement a system across the Physics
Faculties at all universities in Serbia to create a more meaningful curriculum,
emphasizing hands-on practice and programming.
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